

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE LIBOR-BASED FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Master File No. 11-md-2262 (NRB)

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

METZLER INVESTMENT GmbH, et al.,

No. 11 Civ. 2613

Plaintiffs,

v.

CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG, et al.

Defendants.

**EXCHANGE-BASED PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS WITH
DEFENDANTS BANK OF AMERICA, BARCLAYS BANK PLC, CITI, DEUTSCHE
BANK, HSBC BANK PLC, JPMORGAN, AND SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE AND MOTION
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. Preliminary Statement..... 2

II. The Reaction of the Settlement Classes Fully Supports Approval of the Settlements, the Revised Plan of Distribution, and the Fee and Expense Application 3

 A. The Settlements Should Be Granted Final Approval..... 3

 B. The Revised Plan of Distribution Should Be Granted Final Approval..... 4

 C. The Objection to the Plan Should Be Overruled. 7

 D. Class Counsel’s Fee and Expense Application Should Be Approved. 9

 E. The requested Service Awards should be approved. 10

III. Conclusion 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 4, 10

In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 4

In re Bisys Sec. Litig.,
No. 04 Civ. 3840, 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007) 10

Charron v. Wiener,
731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 6

In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.,
296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 9

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.,
965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 2

In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 Civ. 3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) 4

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 6

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
No. 19 Civ. 1704, 2020 WL 3250593 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2020)..... 2

Hart v. RCI Hosp. Holdings, Inc.,
No. 09 Civ. 3043, 2015 WL 5577713 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2015)..... 5

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
327 F.R.D. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 4, 5

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
No. 11 Civ. 5450, 2018 WL 3863445 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2018) 10

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
No. 11 Md. 2262, 2019 WL 3006262 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2019)..... 4

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
No. 11 Md. 2262, 2020 WL 1059489 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2020)..... 2

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
27 F. Supp. 3d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 9

In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.,
233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 3

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 MDL 1484, 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007) 4

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 6

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ship Litig.,
985 F. Supp. 410 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 9

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
912 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 10

Ressler v. Jacobson,
149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992) 10

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 16 Civ. 06728, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) 3, 9

In re Telik Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 9

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05 MDL 01695, 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) 7, 9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 2, 4

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 4, 10
